

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

MADISON VILLAGE CORPORATION-TO EXTEND WHARF.

Снар. 361

struct and operate its lines of telephone and telegraph, from any point in the town of Strong, southerly to any point in the town of Farmington, on the same terms and conditions as are specified in the act to which this is additional.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1889.

Chapter 361.

An Act to amend the charter of Madison Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 2, ch. 8, Special Laws of 1887, amended.

Authorized to raise money.

-purposes.

SECT. 1. Section two of chapter eight of the private and special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven is hereby amended, so that the same shall read as follows:

'SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby empowered at any legal meeting called for that purpose, or at the annual meeting to raise money not exceeding, however, in any one year one-half of one per cent on a dollar, of the valuation of the property, within the limits of said territory, for organizing and maintaining a fire department, for the purchase and repair of apparatus, for the extinguishment of fires, for a supply of water for fire and other municipal purposes, for lighting streets, for sidewalks, for sewers, for night watch and for a police force.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1889.

Chapter 369.

An Act to authorize Albert H. Wentworth, Thomas L. Holmes and Gharles W. Hume, to extend their wharf into tide waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

A. H. Wentworth, et. als., acthorized to extend wharf in Cobbinston. SECT. 1. Albert H. Wentworth, Thomas L. Holmes and Charles W. Hume, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorlobbinston.

RANDOLPH MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY.

Снар. 363 ized and empowered to extend their wharf into tide waters in front of their own land at Robbinston, with full power to erect and maintain the same.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1889.

Chapter 363.

An Act to incorporate the Randolph Mutnal Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senale and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. F. Stevens, A. C. Clark, D. S. Tasker, G. P. H. Corporators. Jewett, Daniel Glidden, Wm. Grant, A. E. Lewis, David N. Moore, Henry P. Closson and Benj. Clark, and all others who may hereafter become members of said company, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of ^{Corporate} name. the Randolph Mutual Fire Insurance Company, for the pur- -purposes. pose of insuring in the town of Randolph only, their respective dwelling houses, stores, sheds, barns and other buildings, household furniture and merchandise against loss or damage by fire, whether the same happens by accident, lightning, or by any other means excepting that of design of the insured; and may purchase and hold such real estate and personal property as may be necessary to effect the object of their association, and may sell and convey the same at pleasure.

÷C,

SECT. 2. Said company may make such by-laws not con- By-laws. trary to the laws of the state as may seem necessary or convenient for the regulation and management of its affairs, and do and execute all such acts as may be necessary to carry into effect the purposes of this act.

The first meeting may be called by any three First meeting, how called SECT. 3. persons named in this act by posting up in three public and conspicuous places in said Raudolph, notice of time and place at least ten days before such meeting, at which time and place the members present may elect all needful officers, fix their compensation and manage their own affairs in any way not repugnant to the laws of the state relating to such companies.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1889.

559